Black-Scholes option-pricing model. The fair value of the unit purchase option granted to the underwriters was estimated as of the date of grant using the following assumptions:
(1) expected volatility of 35%, (2) risk-free interest rate of 2.65% and (3) expected life of five years. The option grants to holders demand and “piggyback” rights for periods of
five and seven years, respectively, from March 13, 2018 with respect to the registration under the Securities Act of the securities directly and indirectly issuable upon exercise of
the option. The Company will bear all fees and expenses attendant to registering the securities, other than underwriting commissions which will be paid for by the holders
themselves. The exercise price and number of units issuable upon exercise of the option may be adjusted in certain circumstances including in the event of a stock dividend, or
the Company’s recapitalization, reorganization, merger or consolidation. However, the option will not be adjusted for issuances of common stock at a price below its exercise
price.

NOTE 10. INCOME TAX

The Company’s net deferred tax assets are as follows:

December 31,

2019
December 31,

2018
Deferred tax asset

Accrued expenses  $ 54,492  $ —
Unrealized loss on securities   —   4,074

Total deferred tax assets   54,492   4,074
Deferred tax liability

Unrealized gain on securities   (2,224)   —
Total deferred tax liabilities   (2,224)   —

Valuation allowance   —   (4,074)
Deferred tax asset, net of allowance  $ 52,268  $ —

F-15

OPES ACQUISITION CORP.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

The income tax provision for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 consists of the following:

  December 31,   December 31,
  2019   2018
Federal

Current  $ 319,339  $ 276,750
Deferred   (39,233)   (4,074)

State

Current  $ 149,028  $ —
Deferred   (8,961)   —

Change in valuation allowance   (4,074)   4,074
Income tax provision  $ 416,099  $ 276,750

As of December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company did not have any U.S. federal and state net operating loss carryovers (“NOLs”) available to offset future taxable income.

In assessing the realization of the deferred tax assets, management considers whether it is more likely than not that some portion of all of the deferred tax assets will not be

realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income during the periods in which temporary differences
representing net future deductible amounts become deductible. Management considers the scheduled reversal of deferred tax liabilities, projected future taxable income and tax